ORDINANCE NO. 47

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 5.2 OF ORDINANCE NO. 39, PERMITTING THE CITY*CLERK TO DELEGATE CERTAIN DUTIES WITH THE CONSENT OF THE CITY COUNCIL.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PALMER, ABASKA:

Ordinance No. 39, Section 5.2 therof, is hereby amended as follows:

The City Clerk may, during any calendar year, delegate the duties required by this section (5.2 TAX BILLS) to the duly appointed Assessor, Collector or Assessor-Collector, during such year, provided that the consent of the City Council is granted for such delegation of duties.

An emergency is heregy declared to exist, and the usual rules of procedure are suspended; this ordinance shall be read in full, and again by its title and placed upon its final passage by the approval of the Mayor of the City of Palmer.

PASSED: April 20, 1954

APPROVED: *** Ap*****20**1954

ATTEST: /s/ Elizabeth Barry
City Clerk

Mayor of the city of Palmer

ORDINANCE NO. 48

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ALL ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF PALMER FROM NO. 1 TO AND INCLUDING NO. 47, WHEREIN PENALTIES ARE PROVIDED, TO PROVIDE PENALTIES WHERE NOW NO PENALTIES ARE PROVIDED AND TO INCREASE THE MAXIMUM FINE FROM \$100.00 TO \$300.00 UPON CONVICTION FOR THE VIOLATION OF ANY CITY ORDINANCE OR RULE OR REGULATION ADOPTED OR ISSUED PURSUANT TO SUCH ORDINANCE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PALMER, ALASKA:

That whereever in Ordinances No. 1 through No. 47, inclusive, the City of Palmer, Alaska, a maximum punishment by fine of \$100.00 is provided, the same is hereby amended to read "\$300.00".

That wherever any rule or regulation adopted or issued pursuant to any ordinance of the City of Palmer provides for a maximum fine of \$100.00 for violation therof, the same be and hereby is amended to read "\$300.00."

That wherever any ordinance of the City of Palmer or any rule or regulation adopted pursuant therto declares an act or acts to be unlawful without providing a penalty, the maximum penalty for the violation of the same shall be a fine of \$300.00 and imprisonment in the City Jail not more than 30 days or both such fine and imprisonment.

All other provisions of ordinances of the City of Palmer, Nos. 1 through 47, or any amendments thereof providing penalties for violations thereof, except as herein amended, shall remain in full force and effect.

An emergency having been declared, and the rules governing the introduction and passage of ordinances having been suspended, this ordinance is hereby passed by the City Council of the City of Palmer, Alaska, This 1st day of June, 1954.

./s/ Betty Mears
Acting Mayor of Palmer

ATTEST:

/s/ Elizabeth Barry City Clerk